THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE



BY-LAW

NO. 2024 -

Being a By-law to Appoint a Drainage Superintendent for the Municipality of Kincardine

Whereas Section 93 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, authorizes the Council of a local municipality to appoint a drainage superintendent and provide for his/her remuneration for the purposes and in the manner set out therein; and

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine passed By-law 2024 – 005 awarding the Contract for engineering services for the Municipality of Kincardine; and

Whereas The Council for Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine deems it expedient to appoint a drainage superintendent to perform the duties as determined pursuant to the said Drainage Act; and

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine deems it expedient to appoint GM BluePlan Engineering Limited as Drainage Superintendent for the Municipality of Kincardine with such powers and duties as are prescribed by the Drainage Act for the Municipality of Kincardine; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine **enacts** as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine hereby appoints GM BluePlan as Drainage Superintendent for the Municipality of Kincardine with such powers and duties as prescribed by the Drainage Act.
- 2. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 3. That By-law 2006 018 and all other By-laws inconsistent with this by-law are hereby rescinded.
- 4. That this By-law may be cited as the "Appoint Drainage Superintendent (2024) By-law".

Read a First, Second and Third Time and Finally passed this 13th day of March, 2024.

Mayor	Clerk